
 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, CULTURE AND LEISURE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
THURSDAY, 1 JUNE 2023 AT 10.00 AM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Allison Harper 023 9268 8014 
Email: allison.harper@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Russell Simpson (Chair) 
Councillor John Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Yinka Adeniran 
Councillor Peter Candlish 
Councillor Leo Madden 
Councillor Emily Strudwick 
 
Standing Deputies 
 
Councillor Matthew Atkins 
Councillor Stuart Brown 
Councillor George Fielding 
Councillor Mark Jeffery 
Councillor George Madgwick 
Councillor Benedict Swann 
 
(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies for absence  

  
 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  

  
 3   EDCL Scrutiny Panel Report 24 March 2023 (Pages 3 - 268) 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

  Recommendation: 
  
The Panel note that the former panel, at a meeting on 24 March 2023, were in 
agreement with the report and the recommendations therein and have signed 
the same off for onward presentation to the Cabinet.  

 4   Scrutiny Panel Topics 2023/24  
 

  Panel Members to consider and agree Economic Development, Culture & 
Leisure Scrutiny topics for 2023/24. 

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 



 

0 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, CULTURE & LEISURE 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
 

Engagement with Culture & Leisure - widening 
social participation in Portsmouth 

 
 
 
Date published: 24 March 2023 
 
Under the terms of the Council’s Constitution, reports prepared by a Scrutiny 
Panel should be considered formally by the Cabinet or the relevant Cabinet 
Member within a period of eight weeks, as required by Rule 11(a) of the Policy 
& Review Procedure Rules. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

1 
 

PREFACE 
 
 
Engagement with Culture and Leisure across Portsmouth should be of paramount 
concern to ensure that those facing barriers to engagement are offered the greatest 
assistance in achieving access to cultural and leisure facilities with relative ease.   
 
Portsmouth can be proud of a number of initiatives put in place by different 
organisations that go a long way to increase and widen access to culture and 
leisure.  However, as this report sets out, there are a number of ways in which the 
Council can improve its offer and signposting to services available to residents 
which would help to increase access and engagements as well as properly 
monitoring such improvements.   
 
At a time where the BBC are cutting back on a number of its orchestras and the 
BBC Singers, we must show that Portsmouth is striving to improve its cultural 
offering rather than holding back or diminishing this.  Through such initiatives as the 
Portsmouth Leisure Card, we could see this improved and widened to many more 
residents.   
 
As Chair of this Panel, may I also take this opportunity to thank all Witnesses for 
taking time to attend panels and providing us with the evidence of the work being 
done in the city and helping to highlight any gaps that need addressing.  Thank you 
also to all of my fellow Panel Members and Allison Harper from Democratic Services 
for their assistance in preparing this report.  I formally commend this Report to 
Cabinet."   
 
 
 
Councillor George Fielding 
Chair, Economic Development, Culture and Leisure Scrutiny Panel.  
 
Date: 24 March 2023  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

2 
 

 
 
 
CONTENTS         Page 
 
Purpose of the Report & Recommendations    3 
 
Background         4 
 
The Local Picture        5 
 
Evidence & Conclusions       5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

3 
 

 
 
 
1. Purpose of the report 

 
The purpose of this report is to present the Cabinet with the recommendations of 
the Economic Development, Culture and Leisure (EDCL) Scrutiny Panel's review 
of the engagement with culture and leisure and widening social participation in 
Portsmouth. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet/Cabinet Member: 
 
a. Consider greater advertising of the Portsmouth Leisure Card; 

 
b. Reviews and updates the eligibility criteria for the Portsmouth Leisure 

Card; 
 

c. Reviews the places the Portsmouth Leisure Card can be accepted, 
including old and new businesses, with greater engagement with culture 
and leisure providers across the city; 
 

d. Creates a webpage for listing Portsmouth Leisure Card participating 
partners with the discounts they offer; 
 

e. Increases the numbers of Looked after Children and their carers who are 
aware of and take up the Portsmouth Leisure Card; 
 

f. Reinstates the reports from the Audience Agency Project to increase the 
demographic knowledge on engagement with culture and leisure 
providers across the city; 
 

g. Congratulates the Kings Theatre on their work with different ethnic 
groups and dementia groups; 
 

h. Congratulates the Groundlings Theatre for their work with the Detectives 
of the Conan Doyle collection; 
 

i. Congratulates the Guildhall Trust on their work with schools providing 
workshops and the Dance Live events; 
 

j. Returns the price of the piano hire in the Po
[...]
hat access to culture and leisure can have significant social 
and economic impacts and offer life opportunities to our most vulnerable 
communities. 
 

5. Evidence and Conclusions 
 
Monday 20 January 2020 
At the meeting on 20 January 2020, evidence was received from Stephen Baily, 
Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services.  He introduced his team with 
Claire Looney (Partnership and Commissioning Manager), James Daly, (Cultural 
Development and Projects Officer) and Jane Mee, (Museums and Visitor Service 
Manager) attending. 
 
Stephen Baily provided the background to the current model of delivery (see 
minutes of the meeting at Appendix A). The panel also heard from Adrienne Pye 
and Dan Cowley from the Audience Agency who presented their report (at 
Appendix B). 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

6 
 

Tuesday 25 February 2020 
This meeting was held at Southsea Library and considered: 
 

1. Case studies from Southsea Library 
2. The value of cultural and leisure engagement - literacy, learning and 

wellbeing education 
3. Libraries and core library initiatives 
4. Targeted access work 
5. Value of volunteers - Friends of Southsea Library; adults with learning 

disabilities. 
6. Evolving access 

 
The panel were given a tour of Southsea Library by Lindy Elliott, Library and 
Archive Services Manager. The public meeting was held in the café area with 
members of the public in attendance.  Lindy Elliott gave a presentation (see 
Appendix C). 
 
The minutes of this meeting outlining the evidence presented can be found at 
Appendix D. 
 
Thursday 12 January 2023 
The panel met at Portsmouth Gymnastics and Tennis Centre, Portsmouth and 
received evidence from: 
 

• Paul Tilley - University of Portsmouth (Ravelin Centre) 

• Hermione Garner - Andrew Simpson Sailing Centre 

• Rob Cunningham - BH Live 
 
Also, in attendance were: 
 

• David Moorman - Strategic Development Manager, Sports and Leisure, PCC 

• David Evans - Seafront Manager, PCC on behalf of the S
[...]
the year to Leisure Card holders and 
demand has remained consistent. 
 

Year  Leisure card rentals  Percentage of total 
allotment holders  

November 2019 to 
October 2020  

96  5.41%  

November 2020 to 
October 2021  

91  5.30%  

October 2021 to 
November 2022  

97  5.41%  

 
BH Live Leisure Centres 
A Leisure Card holder is qualified for a free BH Access Card which enables 
discounted activities at BH Live Sports Centres.  Activities include swimming, 
casual gym, fitness classes, Exploria and badminton/sports hall bookings. 
 
Currently, BH Live have 189 Leisure Card members using Mountbatten 
Centre, Charter and Pyramids.  Weekly use of the leisure card is around 500 
- 800 visits per week. 

 
Further documents for consideration were sent through for the panel by Stephen 
Baily, Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services. These were: 
 

• EDCL Scrutiny Panel - Access to Culture and Leisure Briefing Paper and it's 
addendum (see Appendix E & F) 

Year  Total Beach 
Hut Weekly 
Rentals  

Leisure Card 
rentals  

April 2020 - March 
2021  

35  9 rentals, 26% of 
total rentals  

April 2021 - March 
2022  

69  14 rentals, 20% of 
total rentals  

April 2022 - to date  52  22 rentals, 42% of 
total rentals  

Page 13



 

11 
 

• Cost of Living Briefing Paper (see Appendix G) 

• Warm spaces - Portsmouth City Council 
 
 
Monday 30 January 2023 
The panel met at the Guildhall Portsmouth and received evidence from: 
 

• Susanna Collier - Groundlings Theatre 

• Andy Grays - Guildhall Trust 

• Paul Woolf - Kings Theatre 

• Angela Parks - New Theatre Royal 

• Aysegul Epengin - Portsmouth Film Society 

• James Ralls & Terri Ralls - Victorious Events. 
 
Also present at the meeting were Clare Watkins, Business Development & 
Projects Manager, James Daly, Cultural Development & Projects Officer and 
Claire Looney, Commissioning and Partnership Manager. 
 
Angela Parks - New Theatre Royal 
Angela provided the following evidence: 
 

• Across t
[...]
oolf, Kings Theatre 

 Angela Parks, New Theatre Royal 

 Aysegul Epengin, Portsmouth Film Society 

 James & Terri Ralls, Victorious Events 

9 February 2023 Claire Looney, Commissioning & Partnership Manager, Seafront 
Services 

 Lydia Mellor, Events Manager, Seafront Services 

 Sarah Lindley, Operational Manager, Community Centres 

 Ross Fairbrother, D-Day Story 

 Matthew Sheldon, National Museum for the Royal Navy and on 
behalf of Mary Rose Trust 

 Joanne Bushnell, Portsmouth Cultural Education 

 Jane Singh, Visit Portsmouth Tourism & Marketing Manager 

13 March 2023 David Percival, Libraries and Archive Services Manager 

 Catherine Burland, Volunteer Futures 

 
 
 

Page 28



 
 

 
1 

 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, CULTURE AND LEISURE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
MINUTES of the meeting of the Economic Development, Culture and Leisure 
Scrutiny Panel held on Monday, 20 January 2020 at 5.30 pm at the Civic 
Offices, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor George Fielding (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor Frank Jonas BEM 

 
 

1. Apologies for absence (AI 1) 
 
These had been received from Councillors Hugh Mason, Jeanette Smith and 
Robert New. 
 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
None. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting - 19 August 2019 (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Chair sign these minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting of 19th August 2019. 
 

4. New Review - Access to Culture and Leisure/Engagement with Culture & 
Leisure - widening social participation in Portsmouth (AI 4) 
 

i) Scoping Document for the review   
The expanded title for the review was seen as acceptable and discussion took 
place on the draft scoping document, which was revised to have additional 
witnesses and venues for the topic. 
 
RESOLVED  

(1) that the title of the review be agreed as 'Engagement with Culture 
and Leisure - widening social participation in Portsmouth'; 

(2) that the draft scoping document, as amended, be approved for 
this review. 

 
ii) Receiving Evidence 
[...]
icipant organisation to discuss the results and to 
look at projects to encourage participation.   
 
It was agreed that there is a need to challenge perceptions of arts only being 
for certain people and it was important to make visitors to venues feel 
welcome.  The panel felt it would be important to visit different venues as part 
of the review process. 
 
A summary of background information discussed will, where possible,  be 
sent to the panel members before visiting venues across the city, such as the 
number of Leisure Card holders, events attendance figures etc. 
 

Page 32



 
5 

 

The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance. 
 

5. Date of next meeting (AI 5) 
 
As only 2 members were present a date for a future meeting was not set at 
this time but would be organised by Democratic Services. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.10 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor George Fielding 
Chair 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Portsmouth City Council 

Portsmouth Cultural Audiences review 

Notes for Scrutiny Panel Meeting 

  

Page 35



 

Contents 

Data Collection – Overview ................................................................................ 3 

Summary ...................................................................................................... 4 

Audience Spectrum ........................................................................................ 4 

Mosaic ....................................................................................................... 4 

Aspex Gallery ................................................................................................ 6 

Audience Spectrum profile ............................................................................... 6 

Mosaic profile .............................................................................................. 6 

BH Live at the Pyramids...................................................................................
[...]
CHIVES DELIVERING HOURS EQUIVALENT TO 10FTE

• ACTIVITY RANGE INCLUDES TAKING BOOKS TO HOUSE BOUND, CATALOGUING, ASSISTING AT 
EVENTS, DAY TO DAY HELP IN LIBRARIES

• DELIVERING OWN ACTIVITY IN LIBRARY SPACE

• FRIENDS GROUPS

• CONAN DOYLE

P
age 75



ACCESS

• GOOD GEOGRAPHIC SPREAD

• NO FINES AND RESERVATION FEES

• WEB PRESENCE 

• DIGITISATION AND VIRTUAL OFFERS

• AT HOME LIBRARY SERVICES

• SUPPORT FOR DIFFERENT ABILITIES

P
age 76



EVOLVING ACCESS – FOR CONSIDERATION

LOCATIONS

LIBRARIES WANT TO BE WHERE 
PEOPLE GATHER – WHICH 

PLACES ?

IS IT A ROLE OF LIBRARIES TO 
SUPPORT SHOPPING AREAS ?

CONSIDER CO-LOCATIONS?

FACILITIES
TOILETS

BABY CHANGING

BREAST FEEDING

COMFY CHAIRS

PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO MEET

FOOD AND REFRESHMENTS

PARTNERSHIPS
CONSIDER WORK WITH OTHER 
CULTURE AND LEISURE  SERVICES

CULTURAL EDUCATION 
PARTNERSHIP AND OTHER 

CULTURAL PROVIDERS

PORTSMOUTH CREATES

RELATIONSHIP WITH SCHOOLS

P
age 77



DISCUSSION

P
age 78



 
 

 
1 

 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, CULTURE AND LEISURE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
MINUTES of the meeting of the Economic Development, Culture and Leisure 
Scrutiny Panel held on Tuesday, 25 February 2020 at 5.30 pm at Southsea 
Library. 
 

Present 
 

  Councillor George Fielding (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors Frank Jonas BEM 
Hugh Mason 
 

 
6. Apologies for absence (AI 1) 

 
These had been received from Councillors Jeanette Smith (work 
commitments) and Robert New (who was unwell).  
 

7. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
Councillor Hugh Mason declared that he holds his ward surgeries at Southsea 
Library; this was not a pecuniary interest in relation to this meeting. 
 

8. Minutes of Previous Meeting - 20 January 2020 (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the EDCL Scrutiny Panel meeting held 
on 20 January 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

9. Review: Engagement with Culture and Leisure - widening social 
participation in Portsmouth (AI 4) 
 
Prior to the formal meeting, 
[...]
ividual carved out a degree of routine as a library volunteer and was supported with their 

mental health needs and self-harm. The individual is now receiving employment support and 

is hoping to gain employment- and has described the opportunities provided to them by the 

project as a lifeline. 

3. A gentleman who was referred from Youtrust employment support service for individuals 

with disabilities. Prior to volunteering, the individual identified as having no purpose and 

being lonely. They partook in the six-week micro-volunteering opportunity and were 

supported with their interests. They also have provided valuable insight as to how best to 

engage volunteers and provide accessible training. They left the project having found a paid 

role supporting others by training professionals on learning disabilities, having gained 

confidence and self-belief in themselves. 

4. The project has supported six Duke of Edinburgh students on a weekly basis so far (with 

more due to join shortly) utilising the six-week micro-volunteering programme. The young 

people are provided with a crash course in volunteering for Portsmouth City Council and the 

library service (inclusive of a shortened and concise version of mandatory training) and most 

go onto volunteer independently with the library service, inclusive of peer support and 

encouraging other young people. Some of the young people who have been engaged have 

limited school engagement, autism, and learning difficulties. 

 

Page 267



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 EDCL Scrutiny Panel Report 24 March 2023
	Appendix A - EDCL20200120m(final)
	Appendix B - Audience Agency, Portsmouth Cultural Audiences Review
	Appendix C - Southsea Library Presentation - Access to Culture and Leisure
	Appendix D - eDCL202020225m(final)
	Appendix E - Access to Culture and Leisure Briefing Paper
	Appendix F - Addendum to Report
	Appendix G  - CLRS cost of living
	Appendix H - PPCreport - Aysegul Epengin

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, CULTURE AND LEISURE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
MINUTES of the meeting of the Economic Development, Culture and Leisure 
Scrutiny Panel held on Thursday, 1 June 2023 at 10.00 am at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 
 Councillor Russell Simpson (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors John Smith 

Yinka Adeniran 
Peter Candlish 
Leo Madden 
Emily Strudwick 
 

Also in attendance were: 
Stephen Bailey, Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services. 
Claire Watkins, Business Manager, Culture & Leisure Directorate. 
David Percival, Library and Archives Services Manager 
Jane Lamer, Head of Economic Growth and Skills 
 
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 

1. Apologies for absence (AI 1) 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. EDCL Scrutiny Panel Report 24 March 2023 (AI 3) 
 
The Chair explained that Councillor George Madgwick had been invited as a 
member of the previous Scrutiny Panel to present the Scrutiny Panel Report 
of 24 March 2023 'Engagement with Culture & Leisure - Widening Social 
Participation in Portsmouth'. 
  
Councillor Madgwick then presented the report and explained the report 
ranged from 2019 - 2023 having been started by a former panel in 2019 with 
two meetings in January 2020.  This was then interrupted by the Pandemic.  
The new Scrutiny Panel formed in May 2020 did not then pick the work up.  
The Panel formed in May 2022 held a meeting in January 2023 and re-
commenced the process to finish the scrutiny report.  A large amount of work 
was completed in a short timescale, meeting with numerous stakeholders 
across the city. 
  



 
2 

 

Councillor Madgwick outlined the recommendations contained within the 
report. 
 
The report was signed off by the Panel and the Chair, Councillor George 
Fielding, in March, only a few days prior to Purdah commencing.  This did not 
allow time for it to be presented to Cabinet prior to the elections.  The report 
will be presented to the Cabinet at their meeting on 27 June with a response 
from the directorate officers. 
  
Councillor Madgwick noted that the current panel was being asked to note the 
report.  
   
The Chair thanked Councillor Fielding for submitting the report and noted the 
positives within the report.  He also observed the report to be quite focused on 
the South and agreed with the need to consider the North of the city further. 
  
Councillor Candlish commended the report author for the use of summarising 
tables which made the report simple to understand and to focus on the key 
issues. 
  
The panel noted the report. 
  
 

4. Scrutiny Panel Topics 2023/24 (AI 4) 
 
The Chair advised that, due to the panel only having been convened for just 
over two weeks, it was too soon to be able to make an informed decision on 
scrutiny topics for the forthcoming municipal year.  He therefore invited panel 
members to forward to him any topics they would like to consider with a 
meeting being convened in mid-July to make the decision. 
  
The Panel agreed and commented that consideration could be given to 
concentrating on Economic Development as the previous report had 
considered Culture and Leisure.  A suggestion was made to consider 
understanding the economic impact of Portsmouth's town Centres and high 
streets and how to best inform and address the changing landscape and the 
impact this has had. 
  
The Chair thanked everyone for attending. 
  
  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.32 am. 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
3 

 

Councillor Russell Simpson 
Chair 

 

 


